

---

No. 03-1454

---

In The

**Supreme Court of The United States**

---

**JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL ET AL.,**

*Petitioners,*

- v -

**ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, ET AL.,**

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae  
Robert L. DuPont, M.D., Peter B. Bensinger  
and Herbert Kleber, M.D. in Support of Petitioners**

---

**John R. Bartels, Jr.**  
**BARTELS & FEUREISEN, LLP**  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
**Robert L. DuPont, M.D.**  
*Peter B. Bensinger*  
**Herbert Kleber, M.D.**  
925 Westchester Avenue - Suite 304  
White Plains, New York 10604  
(914) 681-7175

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE TREATY PROVIDES A SEPARATE AND INDEPENDENT SOURCE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER IN THIS CASE..... 2

    A. The Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs 1961 Governs the Nature and Scope of the United States' Obligations to Control Cannabis and Cannabis-Based Products..... 3

    B. Pursuant To the Single Convention, the United States Must Ensure That the Production and Use of Narcotic Substances Accords With the Scientific Standards Established By a Country's Normal Regulatory System..... 4

    C. By Prohibiting All Individual Production and Use of Cannabis Outside the Bounds of the Established Regulatory System, the Controlled Substances Act Accords With the Single Convention's System of Control..... 7

        1. The Treaty Specifically Requires Parties to Impose Strict and Very Specific Domestic Controls on Crude Herbal Cannabis..... 9

        2. The Overarching Purpose of the CSA is Much Broader Than the Prohibition and Control of Illegal "Drug Trafficking." ..... 11

**II. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE PROVIDES A FIRM BASIS FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE CSA TO THE ACTIVITIES AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....13**

**A. The Court of Appeals' Ruling is Not Consistent with This Court's Recent Commerce Clause Jurisprudence.....14**

**1. The Determination of *Which* Medical Products Can be Made Available for Medical Use is Not an Area Traditionally Reserved to the States, Particularly if Those Products Contain Controlled Substances.....15**

**2. Instead of Providing Useful and Objective Scientific Data, California's Approach Will Undermine the Protections of the Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act.....18**

**3. The Controlled Substances Act, in Conjunction with the Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Establishes a Comprehensive System of Regulation That Must, If Its Integrity is to be Maintained, Regulate the Activity at Issue in This Case.....19**

**B. The Court of Appeals' Ruling Will Authorize an Underground "Medical" System That Will Adversely Affect Federal Regulation of Pharmaceutical Products, and Thereby, Interstate Commerce.....22**

**1. Under the Court of Appeals' Ruling, Congress Would be Disabled From Acting Even in States That Have Not Authorized the Use of Cannabis for Medical Purposes.....22**

**2. The Court of Appeals' Ruling Would Not be Limited to the Use of Cannabis.....23**

**3. The Concept of "Noncommercial" Cultivation and Possession Would Allow Widespread Use Across a State.....25**

**4. The Court of Appeals' Ruling Will Negatively Impact on the Development and Availability of Approved Medical Products.....26**

**5. California's "Medical Marijuana" System Has Placed Physicians in an Untenable Position and Could Ultimately Threaten to Obliterate the Distinction Between Medical and Non-Medical Use. ....27**

**CONCLUSION.....29**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case law

Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA, 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....20

Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9<sup>th</sup> cir. 2002), cert denied, 124 S. Ct. 387 (2003).....15

County of Santa Cruz v. Ashcroft, 314 F.Supp. 1000 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....25

Missouri v. Holland, 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....3

New State Ice Co. v. Liebman, 285 U.S. 262, 1932).....18

NORML v. DEA, 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....13

Oregon v. Ashcroft, 368 F.3d 1118 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....15,23

Raich v. Ashcroft, 352 F.3d. 1222 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....12,24

U.S. v. Leary, 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....12

U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....14,23

U.S. v. McCoy, 323 F.3d 1114 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....24

U.S. v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....14,26

U.S. v. OCBG, 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....25

U.S. v. Stewart, 348 F.3d 1132, (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....24

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S.702 (1997).....23

White v. U.S., 399 F.2d 813, (8<sup>th</sup> Cir.1968).....16

Federal Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. I, sec. 8 cl. 18.....3  
 U.S. Const. Art. II, sec. 2 cl. 2.....3  
 U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....3  
 Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. sec. 801 et seq (1970).....3  
 Drug Abuse Control Amendments of 1965 (DACCA),  
 Pub. L. 89-74, July 15, 1965, 79 Stat. 226, 21 U.S.C.  
 sec. 360a.....16  
 Drug Abuse Treatment Act, 21 U.S.C. sec. 823(g).  
 Pub. L. 106-310, 114 Stat.1222 (2000).....15  
 Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. 87-781, sec. 1,  
 Oct.10, 1962, 76 Stat.780.....16  
 Food and Drug Act, Act June 30, 1906, c.3915 34 Stat.768.....16  
 Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, Act June 25, 1938, c.675 52  
 Stat.1040, 21 U.S.C. sec. 301et seq.....13,16  
 Harrison Narcotics Act, 38 Stat.785, Comp. St. sec 6287g-  
 6287q (1914), as amended, 26 U.S.C. sec. 4701-36.....16  
 Marijuana Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. sec. 4741-76.....12,16  
 Psychotropic Substances Act, Pub. L. 95-63,  
 Nov. 10, 1978, 92 Stat. 278.....4  
 21 U.S.C. sec. 353(b).....11  
 21 U.S.C. sec. 801(7).....12  
 21 U.S.C. sec. 801a.....12  
 21 U.S.C. sec. 811.....13

21 U.S.C. sec. 823(g)(2).....15  
 57 Fed.Reg. 10499, 10506 (March 26, 1992).....20  
 64 Fed. Reg. 35928 (July 2, 1999).....17  
 66 Fed. Reg. 20038, 20045 (April 18, 2001).....21  
 U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Food and Drug  
 Administration, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research,  
 “Guidance for Industry: Botanical Drug Products,” (June 2004),  
[www.fda.gov/cder/guidance/index.htm](http://www.fda.gov/cder/guidance/index.htm).....22

Treaties

Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 1961, 18 U.S.T.  
 1407 (1967), 520 U.N.T.S. 151 (1964).....4,5,8,9,10,11  
 Convention on Psychotropic Substances 1971, 1019  
 U.N.T.S. 175 (1976), Treaty No. 14,596.....4,5  
 1988 Convention Against Illicit Traffic in Narcotic Drugs  
 and Psychotropic Substances.....4

State Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Proposition 200, “The Drug Medicalization, Prevention, and  
 Control Act of 1996,” Title 13, ch.34, Ariz. Rev. Stat. sec.13-  
 3412.01.....24  
 Calif. Corp. Code sec. 12700 et seq.....25  
 Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11000 et seq.....17  
 Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11054(d)(13).....17  
 California Compassionate Use Act of 1996 (CCUA),  
 Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11362.5.....18  
 Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11362.5(b)(1)(A).....28

Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11362.7 et seq.....	18
Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11362.7(d).....	25
Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11362.765(c).....	25
Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11362.77.....	19
Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11362.775.....	25
“The Marijuana Research Act of 1999,” Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 11362.9.....	18
Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 109875 et seq.....	17
Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 111550.....	17
Calif. Health & Safety Code sec. 111590-95.....	17
Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. No. 03-411 (2003).....	18

#### Miscellaneous

American Medical Association, Council on Scientific Affairs, Report A-01, “Medical Marijuana” (2001), <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/article/print/2036-6124.html">www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/article/print/2036-6124.html</a> .....	19
Beeby, D., “Canadian Pot Smokers Spurning New Batch of ‘Stronger’ Health Canada Marijuana,” <u>The Canadian Press</u> (July 12, 2004).....	27
Chow, S. and Liu, J., <u>Design and Analysis of Clinical Trials</u> (1998).....	5
Center for Medicinal Cannabis Research, “Future Directions in Cannabinoid Therapeutics II: From the Bench to the Clinic” (workshop description) (June 27, 2004, Paestum, Italy), <a href="http://www.cemcr.ucsd.edu">www.cemcr.ucsd.edu</a> .....	18

Department of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration, “Opium Poppy Cultivation and Heroin Processing in Southeast Asia,” (March 2001) <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/dea/pubs/injel/20026/20026.html">www.usdoj.gov/dea/pubs/injel/20026/20026.html</a> .....	6,24
DuPont, R., Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy and Human Resources, Committee on Government Reform, “Marijuana and Medicine: The Need for a Science-Based Approach,” (April 1, 2004).....	22
Gardner, F., “The Politics of Marijuana: Cannabinoid Therapeutics,” <u>CounterPunch</u> (July 17/18, 2004).....	18
Guy, G., and Whittle, B., “Prospects for New Cannabis-Based Prescription Medicines,” 1 <u>Journal of Cannabis Therapeutics</u> 183 (2001).....	21
Guyatt, G. et al., “Evidence Based Medicine: Principles for Applying the Users’ Guides to Patient Care,” 284 <u>Journal of the American Medical Association</u> 1290 (Sept. 13, 2000).....	5
Institute of Medicine (IOM), <u>Marijuana as Medicine: Assessing the Science Base</u> (1999).....	26
International Narcotics Control Board, <u>Report 2002</u> (2003).....	7,8
INCB, <u>Narcotic Drugs 2002</u> (2003).....	10
Johnson-Skinner, D., “New Drug Could Affect Debate on Medical Pot,” <u>The Hill</u> (Feb. 24, 2004).....	21
Kizer, K., “New State Program Puts Experimental Drugs on Fast Track,” <u>California Physician</u> (Dec. 1988).....	17
Lyman, G., and Kuderer, N., “A Primer for Evaluating Clinical Trials,” Moffitt Cancer Center, <u>Cancer Control</u> (Sept.-Oct. 1997).....	28
Notcutt, W., “Initial Experiments With Medicinal Extracts of Cannabis for Chronic Pain: Results From 34 ‘N of 1’ Studies,” 59 <u>Anaesthesia</u> 440 (2004).....	21

Office of the U.N. Secretary General (1973), Commentary on the Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs 1961.....	4,5,8
Office of the U.N. Secretary General (1976), Commentary on the Convention of Psychotropic Substances 1971.....	4
Russo, E., <u>Cannabis: From Pariah to Prescription</u> (2003).....	21
Scholten, W., "Therapeutic Cannabis in the Netherlands," Drug Information Association Annual Meeting (June 17, 2004).....	26
Script, <u>World Pharmaceutical News</u> (July 13, 2004).....	27
U.S. v. OCBG, Nos. 02-16334, 02-16534, 02-16715, Appellants' Supplemental Brief (April 29, 2004).....	25
Wade, D., et al., "A Preliminary Controlled Study to Determine Whether Whole-Plant Cannabis Extracts Can Improve Intractable Neurogenic Symptoms," <u>17 Clinical Rehabilitation</u> 18 (2003).....	7
Wootton, "Report On Cannabis," <u>Report of the Hallucinogens Subcommittee to the Advisory Committee on Drug Dependence</u> , appen. 2 (1967).....	6
Whitebread, C., "The History of the Non-Medical Use of Drugs in the United States," (speech to the California Judges Association 1995).....	15
Whitten, L., "Medical Marijuana Limits OK'd," <u>The Eureka Reporter</u> (July 15, 2004).....	19
